

FILED
07-12-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Appeal No. 2022AP111–CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

JEFFREY L. BLABAUM,

Defendant–Appellant.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM CONVICTIONS ENTERED ON MAY 4,
2021, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR IOWA COUNTY, BRANCH 1,
THE HON. MARGARET M. KOEHLER, PRESIDING

Respectfully submitted,

JEFFREY L. BLABAUM,
Defendant-Appellant

TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for the Defendant
6605 University Avenue, Suite 101
Middleton, Wisconsin 53562
(608) 661-6300

BY: BRENDAN P. DELANY
State Bar No. 1113318
brendan@traceywood.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues	7
Statement on Publication	8
Statement on Oral Argument	8
Statement of the Case and Facts	9
<u>Argument</u>	22
I. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL TO ESTABLISH THAT A CRIME OF MISDEMEANOR THEFT HAD BEEN COMMITTED IN THE STATE OF WISCONSIN	22
A. Standard of review and legal authority	
B. The State did not sufficiently corroborate Blabaum’s alleged admissions to establish that a crime of theft had occurred in the State of Wisconsin, and the trial court erred in denying Blabaum’s motions to dismiss	
II. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING BLABAUM’S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL BASED ON PREJUDICIAL OTHER ACTS EVIDENCE	28
A. Standard of review and legal authority	
B. The other acts evidence so infected the trial with unfairness as to deny Blabaum due process, and the trial court erred in denying Blabaum’s motion for a mistrial	

III. PLAIN ERROR RESULTED FROM THE TRIAL COURT'S EXCLUSION OF EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE, THE ADMISSION OF OTHER ACTS EVIDENCE, AND IMPROPER REMARKS BY THE PROSECUTOR IN CLOSING ARGUMENTS 31

A. Legal Authority: Plain Error

B. The trial court violated Blabaum's right to present a complete defense at trial, and committed plain error, when it prohibited any testimony about what Blabaum had been told by Tennessee law enforcement regarding the legal status of the disputed property

C. The admission of prejudicial other acts evidence constituted plain error

D. The prosecutor's remarks in closing arguments constituted plain error by shifting the burden of proof and commenting on Blabaum's decision not to testify

E. The Court should order a new trial based on plain error, or in the interests of justice

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BLABAUM'S MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING 45

A. Standard of review and legal authority

B. The trial court erred in denying Blabaum's postconviction motion without a hearing

Conclusion 50

Certifications 52

Appendix 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Berry v. State</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 316, 280 N.W.2d 204 (1979).....	25
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....	34
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S. Ct. 2464, 2465, 91 L. Ed. 2d 144 (1986).....	42
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963).....	46
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965).....	41
<i>Hotzel v. Simmons</i> , 258 Wis. 234, 45 N.W.2d 683 (1951).....	22, 25, 27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	41
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986).....	46–47
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Mizinski</i> , 2014 WI App 82, 355 Wis. 2d 475, 854 N.W.2d 371.....	23
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478, 106 S. Ct. 2639, 91 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1986).....	46
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 (2004).....	25
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	45, 50
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 653, 416 N.W.2d 276 (1987).....	34
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	46
<i>State v. Bannister</i> , 2007 WI 86, 302 Wis. 2d 158, 734 N.W.2d 892, 899.....	24, 44
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996).....	46
<i>State v. Billings</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 661, 329 N.W.2d 192 (1983).....	33, 36, 40, 43
<i>State v. Booker</i> , 2006 WI 79, 292 Wis. 2d 43, 717 N.W.2d 676.....	23, 28
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 238, 291 N.W.2d 528 (1980).....	34–35
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 501, 529 N.W.2d 923 (Ct. App. 1995).....	28–29, 31
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695 (2010).....	46
<i>State v. Cuyler</i> , 110 Wis.2d 133, 327 N.W.2d 662 (1983).....	44

<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 2000 WI 91, 236 Wis. 2d 537, 613 N.W.2d 606 (2000).....	31–32, 41, 43
<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 2003 WI 9, 259 Wis. 2d 77, 658 N.W.2d 416 (2003).....	25
<i>State v. Faucher</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 700, 596 N.W.2d 770 (1999).....	31
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2007 WI 138, 306 Wis. 2d 1, 742 N.W.2d 61.....	28
<i>State v. Harp</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 773, 469 N.W.2d 210 (Ct. App. 1991).....	44
<i>State v. Hassel</i> , 2005 WI App 80, 280 Wis. 2d 637, 696 N.W.2d 270 (Ct. App. 2005).....	41
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 202 Wis.2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996).....	43
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 2008 WI 60, 310 Wis. 2d 138, 754 N.W.2d 77.....	32–33, 37
<i>State v. Kitowski</i> , 44 Wis.2d 259, 170 N.W.2d 703 (1969).....	23, 27
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	31
<i>State v. Moffett</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 343, 433 N.W.2d 572 (1989).....	47–48, 50
<i>State v. Neuser</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 131, 528 N.W.2d 49 (Ct. App. 1995).....	32
<i>State v. Patino</i> , 177 Wis. 2d 348, 502 N.W.2d 601 (Ct. App. 1993).....	41, 43
<i>State v. Penigar</i> , 139 Wis.2d 569, 408 N.W.2d 28 (1987).....	44
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 2012 WI 93, 343 Wis. 2d 43, 817 N.W.2d 848.....	23
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998).....	37
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305 (2003).....	47
<i>State v. Triebold</i> , 2021 WI App 13, 396 Wis. 2d 176, 955 N.W.2d 415.....	22, 25
<i>State v. Verhasselt</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 647, 266 N.W.2d 342,(1978).....	23–24, 27
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 774, 467 N.W.2d 130 (Ct. App. 1991).....	34–35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	46–48
<i>Whitty v. State</i> , 34 Wis. 2d 278, 149 N.W.2d 557 (1967).....	40
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527, 156 L. Ed. 2d 471 (2003).....	47

Statutes Cited

Wis. Stat. § 751.06.....44–45
Wis. Stat. § 752.35.....31, 44
Wis. Stat. § 901.03(4).....32, 43
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(1).....30, 37, 39
Wis. Stat. § 908.01(3).....33
Wis. Stat. § 908.02.....33
Wis. Stat. § 939.03(1).....22–23, 25–27
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(1)(a).....25
